

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	
<p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to §1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2019) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p>	
<p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2019- 2020, #271</p> <p>Petitioners: Kelly Brough and Tyler Sandberg,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents/Proponents: Carol Hedges and Steve Briggs,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Ballot Title Board: Theresa Conley, David Powell, and Jason Gelender.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Carol Hedges and Steve Briggs:</p> <p>Edward T. Ramey, #6748 Tierney Lawrence LLC 225 East 16th Avenue, Suite 350 Denver, CO 80203 Telephone: 720-242-7585 Email: eramey@tierneylawrence.com;</p>	<p>Supreme Court Case No. 2020SA93</p>
<p>OPENING BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS/PROPONENTS CAROL HEDGES AND STEVE BRIGGS</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Proposed Initiative 2019-2020 #271 Contains a Single Subject.....	3
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Issue.....	3
B. The Proposed Initiative Contains a Single Subject.....	4
II. The Title Board Set a Fair and Accurate Title that Expresses the True Intent and Meaning and Incorporates All Principal Aspects of the Measure.....	7
A. Standard of Review and Preservation of Issue.....	7
B. The Title Board Set a Fair and Accurate Title that Expresses the True Intent and Meaning and Incorporates All Principal Aspects of the Measure.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2013-2014 #90</i> , 2014 CO 63, 328 P.3d 155 (Colo. 2014).....	3, 4, 5, 7, 8
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2011-2012 #3</i> , 2012 CO 25; 274 P.3d 562 (Colo. 2012).....	3, 4
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2009-2010 #24</i> , 218 P.3d 350 (Colo. 2009).....	4
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause & Summary for 1999-2000 #256</i> 12 P.3d 246 (Colo. 2000).....	5
Constitutional Provisions	
COLO. CONST. art. V, §1(5.5).....	1, 4
COLO. CONST. art. X, §20(7)(d).....	5
COLO. CONST. art. X, §20(8)(a).....	5
Statutes	
§1-40-106, C.R.S. (2019).....	1
§1-40-106(3)(b), C.R.S. (2019).....	1
§1-40-106.5, C.R.S. (2019).....	1
§1-40-106.5(1)(e), C.R.S. (2019).....	4
§1-40-107(2), C.R.S. (2019).....	2
§39-22-104, C.R.S. (2019).....	5
